emotional distress, invasions of privacy, forced 
involvement, and conversions requiring Plaintiff 
to advise, consult, supply intellectual property 
without license, endure expense, injury, and loss, 
and go without opportunity or compensation. 

Plaintiff's April 2017 Complaint of one 
hundred and forty-nine (149) pages stated 
seventy-three (73) Claims comprising civil 
statutory causes of action, civil tort causes of 
action, civil liability and negligence causes of 
action, and violations of Amendments One, 
Three, Four, Five, Six, Eight, Thirteen, and 
Fourteen to The United States Constitution;

[...]

(73) claims upon which relief can and should be 
granted - each conforming to FED. R. CIV. P. 
8(a) and then with detail sufficient to create 
reasonable expectation that discovery would 
surface additional evidence of wrongdoing - were 
all fully supported by a total of seven hundred 
and thirty-one (731) paragraphs, including 
factual allegations apart from legal theory, prior 
to its requests for relief. 

Service of process upon each Defendant party 
was made, according to record provided by the 
United States Postal Service, by an authorized 
postal carrier or other non-party who was either

[...]

findings, conclusions, and recommendations but 
exclusive to the May 2017 motions to dismiss 
filed by Defendants SANDIA and LLNL and 
without regard to outstanding motions to dismiss 
as filed by remaining Defendants. See Pet. App. 
24a. 

On August 23, 2017, exactly one hundred and 
thirty-four (134) days after its Office of the 
General Counsel or its agent had been served (by 
a non-party either retrieving, delivering, or 
presenting Certified Mail), Defendant TXMIL 
eventually appeared with the Texas Attorney 
General's office filing its motion to dismiss under